

Civil No. 20-2142

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

Spirit Lake Tribe, on its own behalf and on behalf of its members;
Dion Jackson; Kara Longie; Kim Twinn; Terry Yellow Fat; Leslie Peltier;
Clark Peltier; Standing Rock Sioux Tribe, on its own behalf and on behalf
of its members; Richard Brakebill; Della Merrick; Elvis Norquay, on behalf of
himself; Ray Norquay, on behalf of himself; Lucille Vivier, on behalf of herself,

Plaintiff–Appellees,

Dorothy Herman,

Plaintiff,

v.

Alvin Jaeger, in his official capacity as the
North Dakota Secretary of State,

Defendant–Appellant,

United States of America,

Defendant–Interested Party.

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

By: James E. Nicolai
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar ID No. 04789
Office of Attorney General
500 North 9th Street
Bismarck, ND 58501-4509
Telephone (701) 328-3640
Facsimile (701) 328-4300
Email jnicolai@nd.gov

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
LAW AND ARGUMENT	1
I. The fee request was untimely	1
A. Appealable orders trigger Rule 54’s deadline, not a determination of prevailing party status.....	1
B. Rule 54’s deadline applies not just to final judgments, but also to “any order from which an appeal lies.”	6
C. Requesting a court to revise the deadline is not make-work motion practice; it fulfills the purpose of giving notice of a fee request to an adversary contemplating an appeal.....	8
D. Rule 54’s reference to “entry” of judgment includes the “entry” of a final appealable order	9
E. None of appellees’ other arguments regarding timeliness are persuasive either	12
II. Neglect is not excusable when an adversary suffers prejudice	13
III. Public policy should not favor parties who fail to follow the rules at the expense of their adversaries	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ameren Corp. v. Fed. Commc'ns Comm'n,
865 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2017)11

Anderson v. United States,
417 U.S. 211 (1974).....15, 16

Brakebill v. Jaeger,
932 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2019)17

Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia
Department of Health & Human Resources,
532 U.S. 598 (2001).....9, 17, 18

Church v. Missouri,
913 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2019)12

Cone v. Bell,
556 U.S. 449 (2009).....12

Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.,
543 U.S. 157 (2004).....12

Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....17

Frank v. Walker,
768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014)17

Hot Wax, Inc. v. Turtle Wax, Inc.,
191 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 1999)4

In re Rutledge,
956 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 2020)11

Libertarian Party of Ark. v. Martin,
876 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2017)2, 5

Miller v. Baker Implement Co.,
439 F.3d 407 (8th Cir. 2006)11

<u>MKB Management Corp. v. Burdick,</u> No. 1:13-cv-71 (D. N.D.)	12
<u>Paris School District v. Harter,</u> 894 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2018)	2, 3, 4, 5
<u>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Grp.,</u> 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	6
<u>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P' ship,</u> 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	13
<u>Rogers Grp., Inc. v. City of Fayetteville, Ark.,</u> 683 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2012)	2, 4, 5
<u>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	6
<u>St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Lindley-Myers,</u> 877 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2017)	2
<u>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Mahin,</u> 410 U.S. 623 (1973).....	7
<u>United States v. Carey,</u> 120 F.3d 509 (4th Cir. 1997)	7
<u>United States Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Quan,</u> 870 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2017)	11
<u>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa,</u> 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	4
<u>Winchell v. Lortscher,</u> 377 F.2d 247 (8th Cir. 1967)	6
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	2, 18, 19
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 53	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(a).....	passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B)(i)	3, 6, 9, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B)(ii)	1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2)(B)(iii)	13
Fed. R. Civ. P. 58	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(2).....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(4).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c)(1).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 72	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 77(d)(1).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 79(a)(2)(C)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 79(a)(3).....	10
